

No. 17-14443

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

ALABAMA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE N.A.A.C.P., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:16-cv-00731-WKW-CSC

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

STEVE MARSHALL

Ala. Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher

Ala. Solicitor General

James W. Davis

Ala. Deputy Attorney General

Misty S. Fairbanks Messick

Ala. Assistant Attorney General

Eric M. Palmer

Ala. Assistant Solicitor General

STATE OF ALABAMA

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

501 Washington Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 242-7300

*Counsel for State of Alabama and
Secretary of State, John H. Merrill*

Ala. St. Conf. of NAACP, et al. v. St. of Ala., et al.
No. 17-14443
Page C-1 of 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Voting Rights Act Does Not Abrogate State Sovereign Immunity.....	2
A. A Judicially Implied Cause of Action Cannot Abrogate State Sovereign Immunity.....	2
1. The VRA Does Not Explicitly Create a Private Cause of Action to Enforce Section 2.....	3
2. The Rule That an Implied Cause of Action Cannot Abrogate Sovereign Immunity Is Mandated by Established Precedent	8
B. Section 3 Of The VRA Does Not Abrogate Sovereign Immunity	11
II. Interpreting Section 2 to Abrogate Sovereign Immunity Would Jeopardize Its Constitutional Validity	15
A. The State Did Not Waive Its Constitutional Avoidance Argument.....	16
B. Past Decisions Upholding Section 2 Do Not Preclude the State’s Avoidance Argument	17
C. The Avoidance Canon Requires an Interpretation of The VRA That Does Not Abrogate State Sovereign Immunity.....	20
1. The 1982 Amendments to Section 2 Were Not Clearly Based on a Pattern of Unconstitutional Conduct that Supports Abrogating Immunity.....	21

2. As Applied to Vote Dilution Claims, Abrogating
Sovereign Immunity under Section 2 Is Likely Not
a Congruent and Proportional Measure24

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	13
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 245 (2001).....	9
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	20
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	1, 8, 9, 12
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2006).....	19
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1996).....	12
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	22
<i>Bolden v. City of Mobile</i> , 542 F. Supp. 1050 (S.D. Ala. 1982)	passim
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	passim
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	16
<i>Cross v. Baxter</i> , 639 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>vacated</i> , 460 U.S. 1065 (1983).....	22

<i>DA Mortg., Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 486 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	15
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	11, 13
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 359 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	10
<i>Florida Paraplegic Association, Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627, 639 (1999).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Ford v. Strange</i> , 580 Fed. App’x 701 (11th Cir. 2014)	1, 2, 3
<i>Freemanville Water Systems v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians</i> , 563 F.3d 1205, 1206 (11th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	10
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	18
<i>Goosby v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 442 U.S. 332 (1975).....	17

<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	19
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	9
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	19, 25
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)	15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Hamrick</i> , 196 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Jordan v. City of Greenwood</i> , No. GC 7-51-WK-P (N.D. Miss. 1982), <i>vacated</i> , 711 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	18
<i>League of Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	19
<i>Lodge v. Buxton</i> , 639 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Mississippi Republican Executive Committee v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	1, 2, 3, 9
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	21
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	19, 26

Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... 18, 19

Pugliese v. Pukka Development, Inc.,
550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008)17

Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board,
528 U.S. 320 (2000).....19

Rodgers v. Lodge,
458 U.S. 613 (1982)..... 24, 25

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 10, 14

Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder,
133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013)..... 18, 19

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....9

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....16

Thornburn v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 24, 25, 26

United States v. Acosta,
363 F.3d 1141 (11th Cir. 2004)15

United States v. Marengo County,
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) 19, 20

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992).....12

United States v. Steele,
147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998)5

United States v. Uvalde Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
625 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1980)7, 8

Veasley v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)19

Villareal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company,
839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016)14

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301 4, 11, 13, 14
52 U.S.C. § 103025, 6
52 U.S.C. § 103037
52 U.S.C. § 1030810
42 U.S.C. § 200026

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 2728
Fed. R. App. P. 2928
Fed. R. App. P. 3228
